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IN T8 PRIVY COUNCIL No, 3 of 1962
ON APPEAT
0T THE STIERRA THONE AND (A TBTA UNI2S5Y CF LONDON

COURY OF APPTEAL

T THE MATTFR of the LBGAL PRACTITIONERS
(JJSF‘IPHITYL" COMMITTHER) ORPDITANCE
L1118 of the IAWS of SIFTiA LEONE

- and -

IN THE MATTER of FREDDIE A. SHORT, A
Tegal Practitioner

TREDDIE A, SHORT Pe Lppellant
- and -

T ATTCORNEY GENERATL O SIERRA TWONE
Respondent

CAS T POR THE APPETTLAN

1. This is an Appeal from a Judgment of the Sierra
Teone and Gambia Court of Appeal, dated the 4th
April, 1961, dismissing an Application for an Order
to restore an Appeal from a decision of the Supreme
Court of Sierra Leonﬂ dated the 12th October, 1960,
which had been dismissed on the grouvnd of failure
by the Appellant to fulfil punctually some of the
conditions of appeal laid down by the Acting Regis-
trar of the Court of Appeal. The snid Decision of
the upreme Court, whiclh was made uvndcr the Legal
Praciitioners (Disoiplinary Committer) Ordiinance,
imposed penslties upon the Appellant for alleged
profes sional misconduct, The Applicction to restore
the said Appeal was made under Rule 2%(%) of the
Court of Appeal Rules, which gives the Court power
"for good and sufficient cause" to order that an
appeal dismissed on such a ground as aforesaid be
estored,

2., The Commplaint which resulted in the said de-
cigion of the oupreme Court was madec by one
Christopher Alpnonso Holligt sagainot the Appellant
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and another legal prﬂctitioner, one Berthan
Macaulay, who is senior to the Appellant and whom
the Appellent was assisting in a professional
capacity during the period in which the alleged
professional misconduct is said to have cccurred.
The charges against Vv, uacaulay (hereinafter

called the First Defendart) and the /ippellant (here-
inafter colled the Second Defendant) wore dealt with
together,

3, The principal matter of complaint, which formed
the subject of the charge against the Tirst Defend-
ant, was that the Tirct Defendant improperly
retained the sum of £58.5.10 out of a sum of
£1%6.15,0 received by him as a Solicitor for the
Complainant in an action in the Suvprewne Court in
which the Complainant vas the plai Ptlff The charge
against the Second Defendant in relation to this
matter was that he "concurred" in the conduct
alleged against the Virst Defendant. This charge
agains t the Second Defendant could not succeed if
the chargce against the Tirst Defendant failed.

4. There were two other charges against the
Second Defendant, viz., (i) that, having received
Counsels fees of £10, he failed to vive o receipt,
contrary to the relevarb provision of the Legal
Practitioners Ordinance, and (ii) that he iscued

or caused to be issued a fictitious receipt for the
said £10, in that the receipt actually issued by

the IFirst Defendant's firm described the said amount
as "fees for disbursements".

D The charges against both the Defendants having
been found proved (wrongly, it is subnitted), the
Supreme Court by its said Decision imnosed dlSlplln—
ary penalties upon them, The First Defendant was
ordered to be suspended from prsctice for one year.
The Second Defendant was ordered to pay a fine of
£10 on the charge of failure to give a receipt, and
on each of the other two charges ordered to be sus-~
pended from practice for 3 months (to ran con-
currently). Each of the Defendunts avperled to the
Court of Appeel, and by a Judgment of thut Court
dated the 3rd November, 1960, in Trvour of the First
Defendant, the finding against him was sct aside and
the order for his suspension quashed. “The Second
Defendant's appeal, however, "bei:y dismicsed on the
procedural ground mentioned sbove in paragraph 1,

has never been heard on the merits, In par tloular,
the findirg against kim that he "coucurred" in the
alleged misconduct of the First Defendrnt still
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stands, notw*tbﬂfarding that the finding against
he lavcter has been sed aside,

6. In these circumstances, the principal questions
viich crice for dotermireition upon this Appeal are
as fcllo

(1) Whether in justice to the flecond Trefendant
his anneal to the Court of Avppeal ought to

l

be heard on the merits,

(2) “Taether the Cort of Appeal, in dismissing
e Applice *on to restore the saild Appeal,
gave cny or sufficient congideration to the
metters wh’ i izt to consider unon such
an applica > recmrd to the provis-—
ﬂoﬂ“ ot the Court of Appeal

o0l

Pules

(3) Vhether there is "good anl suiilicient cause"
within the neaning of the said Rule 23(3),
why the said Appeal should be restored.

[t

k!

There algo arise for deltermination certain questions
relating vo the Crder diemissing the said Appeal on
the ground ol failure to fulfil runctually some of
the oonﬂlthn% of appesl, namely s~

(4) Whether the Court of Appesl, which purported
ake the said Order under ﬁu_@ 2%(1) of
the Court of fuvpesl “Jleu, had jurisdiction
undor that provicion so to do,

(5) Vhether, if the Court of Appeal had juris-—
diction to meks the gzid Order, it was mis-
led as to the metters to be considered, by

{ ‘sct thut it purported vo &ct under the

nlie

grid Rule 23(1‘.

C) hevlher, 1f the Court of Ap»eal had juris-—

- e . , 3 - . a
dictlon to make the said Order, it was wrong
in noling 80, in the circwistances of this
Cliitr,

also arice for congliderstion the

tle C“”uz“s of ;o) upon which the
oohis zaild Appeal
are good dnu suosrauu»—“ ond whether the

findizgzs zgainst hinm ougnt to be set aside,

<

0

(8) "hether in any event the iite of £10 imposed
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Record upon him ought to be quashed on the ground
that the Supreme Court had no jurisdiction
to impose it.

The Appellant respectfully submite that s11 the
said questions ought to be resolved in his favour.

(The relevant provisions of the Court ol Appeal
Rules are set out in the Annexure hzrcto.)

T The proceedings were instituted by a Complaint
brought before the I.egal Practitioners Disciplinary
Committee, supported by an Affidavit sworn by the 10
Complainant, on the 28th June, 196C. This was in
accordance with the provisions of the Iegal Precti-
tioners (Disciplinary Committee) Ordinance, which
suthorises the Committee to hold an enquiry into

any complaint made to Them alleging misconduct

against a legal practitioner, ard requires them to

embody their findings in the form of a report to

the Supreme Court. If the Committes are of the

opinion that a prima facie cage of mlrconduct has

been made out, The Supreme Court, afior conglidering 20
the evidence =znd the report -

"may admonish the legal practitioner or suspend
him from practising within the Jjurisdiction of
the Supreme Court during any specified period,
or may order the Master to stiike his name off
the Roll of the Court".

(Section 25).

8. The charges against the Defendants, founded
upon the Complainant's sald AfTidsvit, were as
follows s~ 30

Against the irst Defendant:-
2

P4, 1.29, "That you being & regsistered TLegal Tractitioner
of the Supreme Couri of Sierra Leone and act-
ing a8 Tegnl Practitioner in the Zupreme Court
Case of "C,A, Hollist versus B,E., Vinceunt" Ho,
406/1957 you committed sn act of rofessional
misconduct in that you improperly retained the
sum of £58,5.10 out of the sitm of £1%6,5,0
received by you as Solicitor for the caild CL.A.

TTollist in the said matter." A0

p.11, 1,30. Againgt the 2nd Defendant (as ameried,

Ped ", That you being a
tioner of the Suprem g
having received Counsel fc

g of £1C charged by
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you on the 19th day of HMarch, 1960, from Mr.
CJAe Hollist to represent him in the Supreme
Court Case of "C,A, Hollist versus B.E.Vincent"
No.406/1957 you failed to give a receipt con=-
trary to Section lE)(l)(aﬁ of the Legal
Practitioners Ordinance (Cap.ll7).

2. That you being a registered Legal Practi-
tioner of the Suvreme Court of Sierra Leone
having received fees of £10 on the 19th day of
llarch, 1960, from Mr, C.A. Hollist as Counsel
fees, to represent him in the Supreme Court
Case of "C,A, Hollist versus B,E. Vincent"

Mo .,406 /1957 you committed an act of profess-
ional migconduct in that you issued or caused
to be issued to the said Mr, C.A, Hollist a
fictitious receipt for the said £10 on the
29th day of April, 1960, stating that the
amount was for "fees for disbursements",

3, That you being a registered Legal Practi-
tioner of the Supreme Couwrt of Sierra Leone
having been briefed by Mr. C.A. Hollist %o
represent him in the Supreme Court Case of
"QL,A, Hollist versus B.E. Vincent" No.406/1957
you committed an act of professional misconduct
in that you concurred with ir. Berthan Macaulay
a registered Legal Practitioncr of the Supreme
Court of Sierra Leone to improperly retain the
sum of £58.5.10 out of the gum of £13%6.5.0
received by him as Solicitor for the said C.A.
Hollist in the said matter,"

9. The Complaint wag heard before the Committee
on four days between the 4th and the 26th August,
1960, The Complainant and both the Defendants gave
evidence,

The case put forward by the Complainant in his
evidence in chief wag, in substance, as follows:-—

In Tovember, 1957, the Complainant instructed
¥Mr, C.B. Nogers~Wright, a Legal Practitioner, to
institute proceedings on his behalf against a Nr,
Vincent for damage to his motor-car, He agreed to
pay ir, “ogers-{lric¢ht 15 guineas for the case, paid
him that sum by cheque, and received from him a
receipt for the same (Bxhibit A). The proceedings
were instituted by Mr. C.B. Rogers-/right but later
it became impossible for him to continue to act, as
his name ceased to be cn the Roll of Court, On
about the 14th iarch, 1959, the Conmplainant was told

Record
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by a Mr, Rosenior (the First Defendant's managing
clerk) that the PFirst Defendant would like to see
him, and the next day he went to the PMirst Defend-
ant's chambers, The Pirst Defendant asked the
Complainant how much he wes prepared fo accept in
connection with his clainm in the case Mr, C.B,
Rogers~Wright was conducting, the Coaplainant told
him tha’t he had told Mr. Fopcrs—iright that he was
prepared to accept £110, the First Tefendant said
"All righte You will hear from me lateri, and the
Complainant then left., On the 6th liarch, 1960,
Mr, Rosenlor came to hls house and ftold

him that his case was coming up next morning and
that "a Mr, Short" (the Second Defendant) would be
representing him, The next morning the Complainant
went to the Supreme Court and there met the Second
Defendant - the First Defendant was not there - and
the Second Defendant asked the Complainant what
about his fees., The Complainant told the Second
Defendant that he had paid his former Solicitor Mr,
Rogers-Wright, but the Second Defendant said he
knew nothing about that, and the Complainant said
that he was prepared to pay. The case was adjourned
to the 21st March, 1960. Iater the same day the
Complainant went to the Second Defendantt!s chambers
and told the Second Defendant that he would like to
engage his professional services for the case, 1In
a discussion with the Complainant, the Second
Defendant informed him that the Tirst Defendant was
away, but was expected back befeore the 21st March,
and told the Complainant to walt for a week and see
what happened. On the 19th March 1960, the Com-
plainant went again to the Second Defendnnt's
chambers, and was told that the First Defendant had
8till not arrived in Freetown. After some discuss-
ion he agreed to pay the Second Defendant £10 to
appear for him on the 2lst March, and gave him a
cheque for that sum for his professional fees., On
the 21st Ilarch, 1960, in the Supreme Court, a
settlement of the claim wus discussed between
Counsel, and the Second Defendant asked the Com-
plainant how much he would be prepared to accept
and what about Costs. The Comvlainant told the
Second Defendant that he would accept £110 and, as
regards costs, that he had paid Mr. Rogers-Wright
15 guineas and the Second Defendant himself £10.

A settlement was reached upon the terme of £110
damages £26.5.0 Costs,.

Te Second Defendant did not give the Complain~
ant a receipt for the £10 which he had paid, and
when asked for one on the 25th Morch, he replied
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"You need not worry about th.at one®, The Complain-
ant again asiced the Second Defendant for a receipt
at an interview at hic chambers on the 9th April,
19603 the second Defendsnt said "Whut do you want
to do with iy receipt? I won't deny that you gave
me £10." Howvever, the pYecond Defendant told his
clerk to obtain & receipt-book and issue a receipt
to the Conplainant for £10, but the next morning
when he went to the chambers and asked the clerk
for his recelpt zke told him that the supply of
receipt~books at the Bookshop was exhausted.

At the interview on the 9th April, 1960, the
Second elfondant told the Complairant that the
Costs of 25 guineas were not his, and started to
give reasons, to which the Complainant paid no
attention,

On the 20th April, 1960, the Complainant re-
ceived a letter dated the 19th April, 1960 (Exhibit
B) from the First Defendant (who practises under
the name "“Mecaulay & Co.") which stated asg follows:-—

" ¢,A, Hollist vs., B,E. Vincent

We sre now in a position to hand to you
our Mr, Short's cheque for £77,19.,2 due you.
Would you call at this O0ffice in +time before
4,00 pem. on Friday to collect the cheque.

Yours folthfull T
S¢da) MACAUTAY & CO, M

By a letter dated April 20, 1960 (Exhibit C)
the Complainant replied to the Firct Defendant and
inter alia requested The remittance to him of the
Tull smount of £1%5.5,0. A further letter from the
PMirst Defendent, dated the 25th April, 1960, in-
vited the Complainant to telephone for an appoint-
ment and stated inter alia:-

"My, Short's receipt for the sum of £10 which
you paid on the 19th March is in your file and
will he handed over to you by Mr, Macaulay
(i.e, the First Defendant),

On the 29th Ap-il, 1660, the Complainant went
to the Uirot Defendant's chambers and there had a
neeting with both tiie Defendants, The First De-
fendrnt randed to the Complainant a receipt (Exhibit

E) which read as follows :—
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Mo ,CT8 19th March, 1960

Received from Wr. C,A., Hollist the sum of Ten
pounds ~- shillings and -- pence being fees
for Disbursenments,
£IlOQ-n_n pp (Sgd.) (P ‘?

for iTiwcaulay & Co. "

The Pirst Defendant informed the Comploinant that

he was going to prepare his bill, and offered him

a cheque for £77.19.2, which the Comolalndnt

declined to accept, 10

The next day the Compluinant receilved from the
Pirst Defendant s letter dated the 29th April, 1960
(Exhibit ) enclosing the Sezond Deferdsntts cheque
for £77.19.2 amd a bill showing how the said sum was
arrived st, by reference to the nonics received
(including the £10 paid to the Secornd Defendant,
described as "deposit”) and various items of charges
and disbursements., The said Lletter cizted inter
alia 31—

20
"Although we acted as your Solicitor, you will
recall that Coun%el for Mr., Short hid To be
briefed %o appear.

The Complainant replied by letter daoted the 4th May,

1960 (Exhibit G) in which he inter olia (i) stated

that he paild to the Second DeTend it tue sum of £10

as fees, not a deposit, (ii) requéested that the

bill be taxed, (iii) reforred to the events which

had occurred and described the bill as incorrect

and intended to force him to pay the Pirot Defend- 30
ant's firm unreasonable and unnecessary umonies, and

(iv) stated hs did not accept the Lil1l as true, but
accepted two items of charges in 1it.

The Complainant did not receive any reply to
his letter of the 4th iay, 1960, ond had not been
paid the £58,5.,10. He deposited the choque for
£77.19,2 with his Bank.

In cross-—examination the Cormluinant stated
inter alia :=-

"My complaint is as to the coutents of the bill 40
apart from the items of notice of change of
Solicitors and Tiling judgnmernt,h

"You (i.e. the Jecond Defendant) have always
adnitted receiving £10 from me."
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"T have since received a receipt Tor £10. That
was handed to me in vour (i,e. the Second
Defendent's) present, I did not tell the First
Defendant that you had taken £10 from me as
full Counselts fees, It wus not necessary.”

10. The Tirst Defendant's answer to the case against
him was that he was entitled as a Solicitor to re-
tain, as his costs, a portion of the sum of £136,5.0
received by him, and had a lien on the same; and
that the Complainant's proper remedy, in disputing
the Pirst Defendznt's bill, was to apply for a
taxation of the bill. 1In his evidence in chief the
Pirst Defendant stated inter alia as follows :-

"If I may express my personal view I was
entitied to keep the sum of £136,5,0 which sum
until such time as complainsnt agreed to my
bill or had an order for taxation thereof, 2nd
Defendont weas working with me helping me in my
office as a Solicitor, not as a partner and I
some times instruct him as Counsel and paid him
for it, I also paid him for the work he did
for me as a Solicitor, 2nd Defendant had full
authority to sign letters on behalf of Macaulay
& Co,., the name under whiclx I practice, He had
full authority to do everything I do myself
with the exception of signing my cheques. I
left Treetown sometime in February this year
for Fngland, I left 2nd Defendant in charge
of my office and practice., "

. [ ] L] L) [ ] . . L L) L L] L) L 2 * L L] [ ] L ] . . * L]

"T returned from England about 25,3.60 and 2nd
Defendant handed me all my files with his notes
in them as to what he had done together with a
note in each and every one of them as to what
monies he had received. Anongst these was
Complainantt's file with a note "19,3%,60 £10
paid".

"I gave instructions after 2nd Defendant and I
had settled accounts to make a receipt from
lMacaulay & Co., on the note which was in the
file of Complainant - made by 2nd Defendant -
I told her tuv issue receipt as fees for dis-
bursements ~ she did., At the interview at
which 2nd Defendant was present I told Com~
plainant that he had paid the sum of £10 to
2nd Defendant in my absence and handed my
receipt to him for the amount, "
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In cross~examination, the First Defendant said that
it was he, and not the Second Defendant, who re-

ceived the sum of £1%6.5.0 on behalf of the Complain-

ant from the Solicitor acting for the Defendant in
the action, And in answer +to the question: "In
what capacity was the Second Nefendant acting during
your absence, for Macaulay & Co?" he said: "As
agent',

11, The Second Defendant's answers to the charges
against him weres- (1) As regards the alleged fail-
ure to give a receipht, that the Ordinance does not
state when the receipt is to be iven, and, in due
course, a receipt for the £10 was in fact given by
his principal the First Defendsnt; (ii) as regards
the second charge, that as the receint for the £10
was given by the First Defendant not the Second
Defendant, it was therefore nct his act, that he
did not concur in the writing on the receipt
describing the noney paild as "fees for disburse-
ments", and that in any event it was not a ficti-
tious receipt; (iii) as regards the third charge,
ne relied upon the argument put forward on behalf
of the Pirst Defendant,

The Second Defendant's evidence included the
followings~

As regards the payment to him of £10 and his failure
to give a receipt, he said inter alia s-

(1) That immediavely after he was paid he
wrote upon a sheet of paper (Ixhibit L) a note,
which he put in the First Defendantts file
relating to the Complainant's coscei-

"Interview with client on Saturday 19/3%/60.
Client pays £10.0.0."

(ii) That upon the First Defendent's return
he accornted to him for the £10.0.0.

(iii) That his reasons for not siving a
recelpt for the said sum were ¢ follows s-

"Mhere were considerstions which prevented

me issuing =2 recelpt on the 19Ui. licrch,

These were -

(1) Mr. Macaulay wos due 2 days after the
payment was made
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(2) »r, Sol

11.

lig* vios saying “aat he ought not

-

to have been uckea to ‘”y this £10 or
any noney 2t all because pn had already
paid kMr, C.3, Hogers-riznt ior the case

end Ii'r,

Rogers

As regards the di
the flruu 3“*0ﬂﬂﬁ“
inter alia -

12,
They

Yacanlay had been paid sic
~Wright. "

pu*e regarding the retention by
t of the sum of 58, 5.10, he said

(iv) That on the 9th April, 1960, he told the
Comviainant that he was not entitled to the

whole of the

roney which would be received

from e defeadant in this action, and proceed-
ed to explain why -

"7 t0ld him that ir a matter like this he

would have

to awailt the return of lMr.Macaulay

let Deferniant who would determine what pro-

vortion wou
ir. Macaule

1d go to him and vihat would go to
y" .

(v) In answer to the question? "In
what capacity did you yourself think you were

acting when t

he Firgt Defendant left for

Irngsland?? he said: "in Conr®, Counsel, out-
gside as Agent."

The Committee found all the ~ru¢g>s proved.

stated their

findings and opinion in a Report

dated the 2nd September, 1960, as follows :-

-
L e

1

That the sum

ot £15,15,0 was paid by the

Complainant to Mr. C.B. Rogers—-iright as full
paymnent of Counsel fee for tre czse of Hollist

ve. Yincent,

the case
ers-iright
le

v & Co

That at the ¢
Iz, C.B., Poge
as a Barriste

been otruck of

Tiat at the t
case v:s ripe

was handed over by !Mr. C.B.
to Mr, Derthan i'ac iulmy for
.y Lbo continue,

ime the case wos handed over
res~¥Wright could not wvractice

r ond udll@lu or &8 he had then
.

ine the case was handed over the
for hiearing.

That znd Defendent IMr. Short subscquently de-

mended money
paid an =sgroe
casge,

from the Comnlainant and was then
d sum of £1C in respect of the

Record
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12,

That the sum of £58.5.10 was retained and is
s1t1ll retained by lst Defendant,

That 2nd Defendant demanded and received the

£10 from Complairant as Counsel fee, Committee

believed the Complainant and accept his evi-
dence and does not believe either lst Defend-
ant Macaulay or 2nd Defendant Short.

That 2nd Defendant did not give a receipt for
the £10 he receilved from Complainant and
therefore violated the provisions of Section

1%3(1) (a) of the Legal Practitioners Ordinance,

Cap. 117, The Committee finds the 1lst charge
against 2nd Defendant Short proved and that
it amounts to professional misconduct.

As regards the 2nd Count arainst the 2nd
Defendant .. (the Committee referred to the
evidence, and stated their conclusion =)

"In view of the finding of the Committee that
the £10 was paid by Complainant to 2nd
Defendant as his Counsel fee the Committee
finds that the receipt Exhibit "E" was to say
the least incorrect and misleading and that
2nd Defendant was a party to its dssue.

The Committee finds that the 2Znd charge
against 2nd Defendant substantially proved
and in the Committee's view this act consti-
tutes professional misconduct,!

With regard to the charge against the lst
Defendant and the third charge agtinst the
2nd Defendant, the Committee Linds that the
sum of £13%6,5.0 i.e. £110 plus 25 guineas
costs awarded Complainant by the Court, was
received through the instrumentality of 2nd
Defendant, The question to be decided is
whether lst Defendant had a lien on £58.5,10
deliberately retained by lst Defendant. There
is a conflict in the evidence before the
Committee as to whether or not Complainant
retained lst Defendant or for that matter
Macaulay & Co. Complainent said, and he was
quite definite in his evidence, that he
neither retained Macaulay & Co., nor lst
Defendant. 1st Defendant on the other hand
said thav Complainant retained Him seeveveeoe
(the Committee referred to the evidence, and
stated their conclusion =) "The Committee
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13.

finds thet the Complainant never retained lst
Defendant., That being so lLst Defendant had
no right either to have received the £13%6.,5.0
or to have retained any part of it at all,

The Comnmittee finds that the 1lst Defendant
improperly retained the sum of £58.,5,10 the
property of the Complainent and that 2nd

Defendant concuri~d in its improper retention.

e Committee finds that this constitutes
professional misconduct,

13. The Report of the Committee was considered by
the Supreme Court ($.B. Jones J. and Tuke Ag.J.) on
the 3rd, 4th and 5th October, 1960, The Acting
Solicitor-General appeared on behall of the Commit-
tee.

With regard to the Comrmittee's finding against
the Defendants on the principal matter of complaint,
i.e, the alleged improper retention by the Dirst
Defendant of the sum of £58.5.10. and the alleged
"concurrence'm on the part of the Second Defendant,
it was strongly contended that the Mirst Defendant
appeared before the Committee to mect a charge of
improperly retaining hie client's money, upon the
basis that he was the Solicitor for the client (the
Complainant), and it was quite a different thing to
find against him that he was not the Complainantts
Soliciter and so acted without authority. It was
pointed out that the Complainant nevcr asserted
that he did not retain the First Defendant, and
contended that the Committee misled itself by
"accenting" cvidence which was not in fact given.

The Supreme Court, however, toolk the view
that the substance of the Complainant's evidence
did imply an assertion that he did not retain the
Tirst Defendant, and upheld the Tinding of the
Iirst Defendant. The Court also upheld the finding
against the Second Deferdant that he "concurred"
with the First Defendant in improperly retaining
the saild sun,

The Committee's findings against the Second
Defendant upon the other two charges were also
upheld,

14, In a Notice of Appeal dated the Flst October,
1960, the Second Defendant set out Grounds of
Appeal against the said Decision of the Supreme
Court as followss-—
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"Grounds oi Appeal

(1) That the Court was wrong in law in hold-
ing that the 2Znd Defendant ceused to be
issued a receipt which he knew to he
false,

(ii) That the Court was wrong in law in hold-
ing that the 2nd Defendant concurred
with the 1lst Defendant in improperly
retaining the sum of £58.5.10.

(111i) That the findings of the Disciplinary
Comnittee, and the Court was unreason-
able having regard to the evidence,

(iv) That the facts found by the Disciplinary
Comaittee and Couvrt did not, in law
coenstitute professional nisconducet,

The Second Defendant relies upon the said
grounds of appeal and, in addition, upon the grounds
of appeal relied upon by the First Defendant in
support of his said successful Appeal, the principal
grounds being (in substance) (a) that he was found
guilty of an offence other than that with which he
had been charged, (b) that on the question of re-
tainer, the burden of proof was placed upon himn,

(¢) that the Committee had not considered whether
he honestly believed that he was entitled to retain
the said sum of £58.5.0, an¢ (d) that the Committee
did not apply the high standard of proof required
(Bhandari v, Advocates Committee (1956) 1 W,L.R.
1442},  The Second Defendant Turthier submits that
the Supreme Court had no jurisdiction to impose the
said Tine upon ininm.

15. By a letter dated the 18th Jaauary, 1961, the
Acting Re dstrar of the Court of Aupcal informed
the Second Defendant that he wus reguired to fulfil
certain conditions, as follows s-

"Pursuant to Rules 16(4) 2nd 17 of W,A,CLA.
Rules, as applied to the Uierra Teone and the
Gambia Court of A-neel, you <ro nicreby required
to fulfil the folliowing conditions s~
(2) To derosit the sum of £20 {(Twenty pounds)

forthwith to abide the cost of couwpila-
tion and transmission of wecorda of Appeal,

(b) To deposit into Court the sum of £20
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(twenty pounds) to abide costs of appeal Record
or give security therefor by bond with one

curety to be approved by the Acting Regis-

“ch._x. 3

(c) To pay fortiwith the sum of £1 (one pound)
for settling the record,

(d) To vay in advance the hearing fee of £4
(four pounds).

(e) To pay a further £1 (one pound) for the
Regigtrar's Certificate roquired under
Rule 19(b).

It is to be observed that of the said conditions,
the first and the third each required payment of
the sum therein mentioned to be made "forthwith",
but that no time~limit w-o imposed for the fulfil-
ment of the cther three conditions.

(The Rules referred to in the said letter are set
out in the Arnexure hereto)

16, The ualﬁ Appeal of the Second Delondant was p.61l, l.21
included in the printed sand published list of
appeals for hesring at the sittings of the Court

of fnpool which b€gan on the 15th iarcli, 1961. By
that date, tho office records of the Court of
Appeal szowed that the Second Defendant had ful-
filled all the conditions of appezl but, s regards
the Tirst and the third coniitions, that they had p.60, 1.29
not been fulfilled punctually, i.,e, in the sense
that he did not eppear to have made the payments
respectively required by those conditions "forth-
with'" as required by the said leticer from the
Aceting Repigtrar, The record showed the following:-

Condition (2) The sum of £20 deposited 13th .59, 1l.29
March, 1961

" {(b) Bond filed on 1H%th iMarch, 1961 p.61l, 1.10

1 (C)z

n (d)ﬁ Paid on 1%th licrch, 1961

" (e))
17, On the 21st Morch, 1961, the {econd Defendant's Pe5%
said Appecl come before the Gourt of Appeal (Ames P.,
Benka— oker, ,J., Sierra Leone and ierke J,, Sierra

T.eone). The Court dismissed the nnnd Avpeal with
Costs, under Rule 23(1) of the Court of ~ppeal
Rules. (Sce the Annexure hereto).
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The Second Defendant, who had suvbstantislly
fulfilled the conditions laid down, submits that
the Court of Appeal had no jurisdiction to dismiss
his said Appeal under Rule 23%(1) which giveg power
to the Court to dismiss an appeal only if "none of
the requirements" of Rules 16(4) and 17 have been
complicd with, and the Registrar of the Court below
has so certified, Neither of those corditions
existed in the present case,

It is further submitted that tiie Court of
Appeal was misled as to the matters to he considered,
by the fact thiat their Tnriships purported to act
under the said Rule 23%3(1), which contemplates a case
in which there has been a complete Tullure on the
part of an appellant to comply with the requirements
mentioned.

18, The Secornt Defendant further subhnits that in
any event his said Appeal ought not to have been
dismissed on the ground of his failure to Tulfil
punctually two of the sail contitions 1-id down by
the Acting Registrar.

19, On the 24th March, 1961, tre Second Defendant
applied by Motion for his said Appeal to be
restored, under Rule 23%(3). (See the i‘nnexure
hereto.)

Counsel for the Committee, the Zespondent to
the Motion, stated that he did not oppose the
Application,

The Application was supported by an Affidavit,
sworn by the Second Defendant on the 2ist [iarch,

1960, He referred to the said lethter from the
Acting Registrar and went on as follows -

"(4) ..... That the said letter did not specify
the time within which the conditions were to
be fulfilled, notwithstanding lhe provisions
as to time contained in Rule 16(4) and 17 of
the said Rules.

(5) That consequently, I as Anpcllant fulfilled
all the conditions before the learing of the

3 fos
said fLnneal,

(6) That before the commsncement of the sitting
for wiaich the appeal wes set Cown, I had paid
the amount fixed by the Registrar and had had
the bond execcuted.
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(7) That I paid these amounts and had the bond Record
exccuted when I did for the following reasons:—

(1) That it was not clear from the Legis-—
trart!s letter that tiiere was any time
1limit fixed within vhich the conditions
were to be fulfilled,

(1i) That I was unable to pay the amounts
before I paid them because I did not
have money, having been out of practice
Tor one month in consequence of ny sus-—
pension, M

On behalf of the Second Defendant, it was
submitted in argument that the said Appeal ought to P59, 1.37
be restored, in the interests of Justice,

20, The Judgment of the Court of Appeal (constitut-  p.60
ed as before) dismissing the Application to restore
the said Avpeal. was delivered on the 4ith April,
1961, The reasons for dismissing the Application
are indicated in the following passages s-—
Lt are the Applicant's ground“ for asking to P.61l, 1,28
have the matter restored to the 11st? One is
that the Registrar's letter did not specify
the time within vwihic!. the conditions were to be
fulfilled, Vell, it specificd the time as to
two items but not as to the bond, The other
is that the Applicant was unable to pay the
amourits before he did for lack of money, having
been unable to practise for one month in con=-
gseduence of his suspension

"It muet be remembered that the Applicant is a P61, 1,43
legal rractitioner and fully conversant with

the Rules, ond decisions of the Court refusing

extension of time where there is no adequate

excuse., The long and short of it appears to

us to be that the Applicant Las been not merely

dilatory but very dilatory and no Appellant

should be dilatory, least of all a legal

praciitioner.

It is respectfully submitted that the Court of
Avppeal failed 1o give any or sufficient considera-
tion to the bLroader matters, oth cr than the question

-

of delay, vhich ought to have been considered, Viz:-

(1) e submission that the said Appeal ought
to be restored, in the interests of
justice.,



Record (ii) The gravity of the matter in issue on the
said Appeal.

(iii) The strength of the Second Defendant's
Grounds of Appeal.

(iv) The question whether there was "good and
sufficient cause", within the meaning of
Rule 23(3), why the said Appeals should be
restored,

(v) The question whether the order dismissing
the said Appeal had richtly been made, 10

P.62 2l. On the 3rd November, 1961, the Second Defendant

was granted Final Leave to Appeal to Her Majesty in
Council,

22, The Second Defendant respectfully submits that

this Appeal ought to be allowed with Costs, and

that his saild Appeal to the Court of iAppeal ought

to be restored: alternatively the said Decision of

the Supreme Court and the findings against him by

the Legal Practitioners! Disciplinary Committee and

the Supreme Court ought to be set aside, for the 20
following, amongst other,

REAS ON S

(1) BECAUSE in justice to the Second Defendant
his said Appeal to the Court of Appeal ought
to be heard on the nmerits,

(2) BECAUSE the Court of Appeal, in dismissing
the Application to restore the said Appeal,
failed to give any or sufficient considera-~
tion tos~

(i) The submission made on behalf of the 30
Second Defendant that in the interests of
justice the said Appeal should be restored;

or

(ii) The gravity of the matter in issue
and the stigma attaching to the Second
Defendant as & result of the said Decision
of the Supreme Court against which he
seeks to appeal; or

(iii) The strength of the Second Defendant's
Grounds of Appeal; or 40

(iv ) The question whether there was "good
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(6)

(7)

(8)

(9)

(10)

19.

and sufficient cause" within the meaning
of Rule 2%2(3%) of the Court of Appeal Rules,
why the saild A»penl should be restored; or

(v) The questinn whether the Order dismiss-—
ing the sald Appeal had rightly been made.

BECLUSE in the circumstances of the case there
is Ygood env sufficient cause", within the
meaning of the said Rule 23(3), why the said
Appeal should be restored.

BECAUSE the Court of Appeal had no jurisdiction

under Kule 23%3(1) of the said Rules to dismiss
the said Appeal on the 21st Harch, 1961,

BECAUSE the Court of Appeal, in dismissing
the said Appeal, was nisled as to the matters
to be considered, by reason of the fact that
the said Court purpnrted to act under the
said Rule 23(1).

BECAUSE in the circumstances of the case,
there was no ground or justification for
dismissi the saild Appeal under the said
Rule 23(?%.

BECAUSE in the circumstances of the case,
the Court of Appezl ought not tn have dis-
missed the said Appeal either under the said
Rule 23(1) or at all,

BECAUSE the Grounds of Appeal relied upon by
the Second Deferdant against the saild Decision
of the Supreme Court are good and substantial
and the said Decision, and the findings
againgt him by the Legal Practitioners Dis~
ciplinary Committee and the Supreme Court,
ought to be set zceide,

BECAUSE the Supreme Court has no jurisdiction
to impose the said fine upon the Second
Defendant.

BECAUSE the finding against the Second Defend-
ant on the third charge depends upon the find-
ing ageinst the First Defendant; and the find-
ing against the Pirst Defendant contained in
the said Decision of the Supreme Court and in
the Report of the Tegal Practitioners Disci-
plinary Committee have been set aside by the
Court of Appeal.

(ii) BECAUSE the digmissal of the said Application

was wrong in fact and in law and was not a
vroper or judicial exercise of the Court's
diseretion,

RATLPH MILILNER.

Record
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Rule 12,

Rule 16(4)

Rule 17.

(Prescribes the Torm of the Notice of
Appeal and deals -ith related matters,)

The appellan®t sholl within such time
as the Regigtror Jirects deposit with hin
a sun fixed to cover the estimated
expense of making up and forwarding the
record of appeal colculated at the full
coet of one copy for the appellant and
one~-guarter corv for cach of thie three
copies for tile uce of the Court.

The appellant shall, within such itime as
the Registrar of the Court below shall
fix, deposit such sunm as shall be deter-
mined by sucihh Registrar or give security
therefor by bond with one or more sure-
ties to his satisfaction as such Registrar
may direct for the due prosecution of the
apeeal and for the payment of any cosits
which may be ordered to be paid by the
appellant,

Rule 19(1) The Registrar of the Court below shall

transmit the record when recady together
with -~

(b)) a certificate that the conditions dm-
posed under Rules 16(4) and 17 have been
fulfillied.

L] . L] . L] LJ . ® L . L * L [ ] L[] * . * L] L .

Rule 23(1) If the appellant has complied with none

of the requirements of rules 16(4) and 17
the Registrar of the Court velow shall
certify such facts to that Court, which
may thereupon order that the appeal be
dismissed with or without costs.

(2) If the respondent alleges that the appel-

lant has failed to comply with a part of
the requirements of rule 12, 16(4) or 17
the Court, if satisfied that the appellant
has so failed, may dismiss the appeal for
want of due prosecutvion or meke such other
order as the justice »f the case nay
require,

(3) An appellant whose appeal has been dis-~

missed under this rule may apply by notice
of motion that his appeal be restored and
the Court may in i1its discretion for good
and sufficient caunse order that such
appeal be restored upon such terms as it
may think fit.
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